

No. 142, Original

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF FLORIDA,
Plaintiff

v.

STATE OF GEORGIA
Defendant

Before the Special Master

Hon. Ralph I. Lancaster

**UNITED STATES' BRIEF AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN OPPOSITION TO GEORGIA'S MOTION TO DISMISS FOR
FAILURE TO JOIN A REQUIRED PARTY**

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.

Solicitor General

JOHN C. CRUDEN

Assistant Attorney General

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER

Deputy Solicitor General

ANN O'CONNELL

Assistant to the Solicitor General

KEITH E. SAXE

MICHAEL T. GRAY

JAMES J. DUBOIS

Attorneys

Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND.....	1
I. Federal Projects in the ACF Basin.....	1
II. Florida’s Complaint.....	4
III. Georgia’s Motion to Dismiss	6
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. The United States is a required party that cannot be joined.....	7
II. Dismissal is not required at this time.	10
A. Neither the United States nor the parties would necessarily be prejudiced by a judgment in this case without the presence of the United States as a party.	11
B. Prejudice to the United States and the parties can potentially be avoided through shaping the decree, while still according Florida adequate relief.	18
III. The Court may need to revisit the issue as the facts develop	22
CONCLUSION.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Arizona v. California,
298 U.S. 558 (1936) 10, 12, 22

Arizona v. California,
373 U.S. 546 (1963) 13

Florida v. Georgia,
58 U.S. 478 (1855) 20-21

In re: Tri-State Water Rights Litig.,
644 F.3d 1160 (11th Cir. 2011) 14

Francis Oil & Gas, Inc. v. Exxon Corp.,
661 F.2d 873 (10th Cir. 1981) 23

Idaho ex rel. Evans v. Oregon,
444 U.S. 380 (1980) 16

Provident Tradesmens Bank & Trust Co. v. Patterson,
390 U.S. 102 (1968) 8, 9, 10, 11

Republic of Phil. v. Pimentel,
553 U.S. 851 (2008) 10, 14, 17, 18

Texas v. New Mexico,
352 U.S. 991 (1957) 15

United States v. Commodore Park, Inc.,
324 U.S. 386 (1945) 22

STATUTES:

Administrative Procedure Act
5 U.S.C. § 701 22

Boulder Canyon Project Act
43 U.S.C.A. § 617 12
43 U.S.C. § 617d 13, 14

Endangered Species Act
16 U.S.C. § 1531 *et seq* 3, 9

Fish & Wildlife Coordination Act 16 U.S.C. §§ 661-667e	9
Flood Control Act 16 U.S.C. § 460d.....	9
33 U.S.C. § 708	9
Flood Control Act of 1962, Pub. L. No. 87-874, § 203, 76 Stat. 1180, 1182	2
National Environmental Policy Act 42 U.S.C. § 4321 <i>et seq.</i>	3
River and Harbor Act of 1945, Pub. L. No. 79-14, § 2, 59 Stat. 10	2
Pub. L. No. 79-525, § 1, 60 Stat. 634	2
Water Supply Act of 1958 43 U.S.C. § 390b	9

RULES and REGULATIONS:

Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a)(1)(A)	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a)(1)(B)	7, 9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a)(B)(i)	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(b)	1

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:

H.R. Doc. No. 300, 80th Cong., 1st Sess. 27-28 (1947).....	2
H.R. Doc. No. 342, 76th Cong., 1st Sess. 77 (1939)	2

MISCELLANEOUS:

Charles Allen Wright, et al., Federal Practice and Procedure §§ 1608-09.....	11, 22-23
